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Shrl Kasliwal: May I know whether the Government of India has expressed that th6 Ceylon Immigrants Act should not be passed unless and until a register of Indian nationals in Ceylon had been compiled and what replies, if any, have the Government of Ceylon given?

Shid Anil K. Chanda: In our aide memorie to the Government of Ceylon we had suggested that before the register of unregistered adults had been prepared, it would not be proper for them to proceed with this Bill.
However, they have gone through the Bill and the Bill has been passed by both Houses of the Ceylon Parliament.

Shrl Kasliwal: May I know whether the compilation of this register of Indian nationals in Ceylon is continued?

Shrl Anil K. Chanda: The register has not yet been compiled.

Shrl Joachim Alva: If worse comes to the worst, has our Government got a clear-cut programme by which we could receive and lodge the stateless persons who will be thrown out of Ceylon?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru): No. It is not the responsibility of this Government to look after stateless persons.

Shri Kadlwal: When this Bill was under discussion in the Ceylon Parliament, certain allegations were made against the conduct of the Indian High Commissioner in Ceylon, saying that he was obstructing the Indo-Ceylon agreement. May I know how far those allegations are true and may I know whether the Government is in a pojition to contradict those state*
ments made by the Education Ministei of Ceylon in the Ceylon Parliament?

Shrl Anil EL Chanda: The aUega-
tions are entirely baseless. Our High Commissioner has given every help and co-operation to the Ceylon Government in this regard.

Shrl Thano PlUal: What happens to the Indian nationals who are deported from Ceylon to India and will they be taken care of by the Government of India?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: So far as the Indian nationals are concerned, of course such help as we can give is given.

Shrl N. M Llngam: Have the Government of Ceylon called for a conference or have convened a conference of the officials of the Ceylon Government with our High Commissioner’s office to discuss this question of stateless persons or rather the registration of Indian nationals and whether our Government has accepted the invitation?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: There is no formal conference so far as we know, but our High Commissioner has been just recently invited to come and have a talk with some of the officials there.
He has not been told what the agenda is, and We do not know. Naturally he has accepted and he will go and take part in the talks.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Organisation and Methods Division

•2727 f  Shri S. N. Das:
' \ Shrlmatl Ganga Deri:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to starred question No. 1154 on the 21st September, 1954 and state:

(a) whether the working of tbe Organisation and Methods Division has been reviewed and examined;
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(b) if so, the extent to which it has been able to achieve its objective;

(c) whether any report on the working of this Division has been prepared or is proposed to be prepared; and

(d) whether, as a result of the setting up of this division, any officer has been rewarded for efficiency or punished for negligence of duties?

The Frime Minister and; Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharial Nehru): (a) to (c). A report on the working of the Division for the first year of its existence is placed on the Table of the House. LPlaced in the Library. See No. 3-188/55.]

(d) The control measure:; introduced in all Ministries and Departments at the instance of the O. & M. Division furnish reliable objective material for gauging the quality of performance by Individual officers and staff. This is in its turn reflected in the confidential reports on their work and conduct on which promotions are based. A number of officers whose performance has been shown to be outstanding, have received accelerated promotions to the different grades of the Central Secretariat Service. Persons whose performances were not regarded satisfactory have been passed over although at the time of the initial constitution of the Service they had been graded high.

Indo-Pakistan Passports

•2739. Shri R, P. Garg: Will the
Prime Minister be pleased to state:

<a) whether there is any proposal for liberalising the existing passport system between India and Pakistan;
and

(b) if so, the broad heads under which the system will be liberalised?

The Deputy Minister of External Affkirs (Shri AnU K. Chanda): (a) and (b). This question was recently discussed in Karachi between our

Minister for Rehabilitation and the Pakistan Minister for the Interior, and agreement was reached on the principles to be followed for liberalising the present system. This agreement is subject to ratification. A detailed scheme will be prepared and published for general Information after the two Governments have ratified the agreement.

Indians in U.K.

1188. Shri Nageshwar Praoad Sinka:
Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether It Is a fact that Indians between the ages of 18 and 26 and ordinarily resident In Britain are required to serve compulsorily in the forces under the provisions of Britain’s National Service Act; and

(b) if so, how many Indians are so affected?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affains (Shri Jawaharial Nehru): (a) Liability for military service in the United Kingdom is governed by the British National Service Act of 1948 which applies to all Commonwealth citizens (including Indjlan aiatlonals) between the ages of 18 and 26 resident in the United Kingdom for not less than 2 years.

The Act does not apply to persons residing In the United Kingdom only for the purpose of attending a course of education or where the circumstances of residence in the United Kingdom are otherwise such as to show that the person is residing there for a temporary purpose only. Since Indian nationals in this age group, resident in the United Kingdom for two years or more, consist preponde­
rantly of students and trainees, the number of Indians liable to be called up for military service is extremely limited.

(b) No figures are available.

